

1	L.D. 1666
3	(Filing No. H- 658)
5	
7	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
9	114TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION
11	<u> </u>
13	HOUSE AMENDMENT "" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1199, L.D. 1666, Bill, "An Act to Establish the Department of
15	Child and Family Services"
17	Amend the amendment by striking out all of the 2nd indented paragraph after the title (page 1, lines 21 to 23 in amendment)
19	and inserting in its place the following:
21	'Further amend the bill by striking out everything after the title and before the statement of fact and inserting in its place
23	the following:'
25	Further amend the amendment in Part A in section 2 in that part designated " $\S{203.}$ " in the first paragraph by inserting at
27	the end a new sentence to read:
29	'Members shall be appointed within 10 days of the effective date of this chapter.'
31	
33	Further amend the amendment in Part A in section 4 in the 3rd line (page 4, line 7 in amendment) by striking out the following: "within 45 days of" and inserting in its place the
35	following: 'no later than 10 days after'
37	Further amend the amendment in Part B in section 1 in the 3rd line (page 4, line 18 in amendment) by striking out the
39	following: "October 1, 1991" and inserting in its place the following: 'June 30, 1992'
41	
43	Further amend the amendment in Part B in section 2 in the 3rd line (page 4, line 24 in amendment) by striking out the following: "July 10," and inserting in its place the following:
45	'June 30,'
47	Further amend the amendment in Part B in section 4 in the

HOUSE AMENDMENT " $\mathcal{B}$ " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1199, L.D. 1666

- 1 2nd paragraph in the first line (page 5, line 11 in amendment) by inserting after the following: "The" the following: 'Children's 3 Policy Committee of the'
- 5 Further amend the amendment in Part B in section 4 in the 2nd paragraph in the 7th line (page 5, line 17 in amendment) by 7 inserting before the following: "Committee" the following: 'Children's Policy'
- Further amend the amendment in Part B in section 7 in the 11 3rd line (page 8, line 31 in amendment) by striking out the following: "January 1, 1990" and inserting in its place the 13 following: 'February 1, 1990'
- 15 Further amend the amendment in Part B in section 7 in the last paragraph in the last line (page 9, line 13 in amendment) by 17 striking out the following: "January" and inserting in its place the following: 'February'
  - STATEMENT OF FACT

9

19

21

23

This amendment removes the emergency preamble and the emergency clause, adjusts the dates to reflect the removal of the emergency provisions, and specifies that the Children's Policy Committee of the Committee for the Interdepartmental Coordination of Services to Children and Families will be one of several agencies to assist the Joint Select Committee on Families and Children in developing the design of the department.

Filed by Rep. Joseph of Waterville Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 6/20/89 (Filing No. H-658)